
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2109 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2021 

 
TRIBAL SUB-SCHEME IN TELANGANA 

 
2109. SHRI B.B. PATIL: 
  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of amount spent by the Government in Telangana during the last three years under 

Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-scheme for development of tribals in the Integrated 
Tribal Development Projects area, district-wise; 

(b)  whether there is any proposal to include any area in Telangana especially in Kamareddy, 
Sangareddy, Nizamabad & Medak districts under the above scheme that is pending with the 
Government; and 

(c)  if so, the details thereof? 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)   
 

(a): The details of the amount released by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) to the 
Government of Telangana under the scheme of ‘Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-
scheme’ during last four years are given as under: 
 

Financial Year Fund Released (Rs. in lakh) 
2017-18 4493.55 

2018-19 2850.32 
2019-20 5361.29 
2020-21 4191.00 
Total: 16896.16 

 
As informed by Government of Telangana, the above amount has been spent for additional 
infrastructure in schools, MFPs for Farmer producers organization, Paramedic Trainings, Roads 
and Buildings, Nutrition Food, Sports schools, B.Ed and D.Ed Colleges, Employment and 
Livelihood Generation etc. ITDA-wise details of funds utilized during the last three years are at 
Annexure. 
 
(b) & (c): MoTA envisages to revamp the existing scheme of Special Central Assistance to Tribal 
Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) for next five years i.e. 2021-22 to 2025-26 wherein 39 villages of 
these districts are covered. 



Annexure 
Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2109 for 02.08.2021 by SHRI B.B.PATIL regarding “Tribal Sub-Scheme in 
Telangana” 
 
ITDA-wise details of funds released to Government of Telangana under the scheme of ‘Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-scheme’ during last four 
years 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. 
No
. 

Financial Ye
ar  

Release  by         MoT
A 

Utilization made by Government of Telangana 

ITDA PO ITDA(PA)Hyd Gurukula
m 

TRICO
R 

ICRISA
T 

Total 

  
Bhadrachala
m 

Eturunagara
m 

Utnoor Mannanu
r 

Meda
k 

Nizamaba
d 

Karimnag
ar 

PO       ITD
A 
(PA)   Hyd 

1 2017-18 4493.55 270.00      260.00 214.50 414.00 135.00 60.00 60.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 1913.50 

2 2018-19 2850.32 1274.19 1184.00 1462.91 275.20 0.00  0.00  0.00  640.75  1100.00  1024.00  100.00  7061.0
5 

3 2019-20 5361.29 361.44 353.00 245.66 48.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 1497.70 0.00 0.00 2705.80 

4 2020-21 4191.00 100.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1395.00 296.00 350.00 2191.00 

Total: 16896.16 2005.63 1797.00 1973.07 737.20 135.00 60.00 60.00 840.75 4492.70 1320.00 450.00 13871.3
5 

 
 

***** 


